

**Nos. 03-73426, 03-73707, 03-73753, 03-73767, 03-73772, 03-73775, 03-73778,
03-73779, 03-73786, 03-73819, 03-73820, 03-74002, 03-74651, 03-74801,
04-70206, 04-70235, 04-70286, 04-70382, 04-70546**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**GOLDEN NORTHWEST ALUMINUM, INC, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION AND
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENTS.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION AND OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**BETH G. PACELLA
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

JUNE 14, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	3
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	4
B. Events Leading to the Challenged Orders.....	6
1. BPA’s Original Rate Proposal.....	6
2. BPA’s Stay Requests To Stay FERC Review.....	9
3. BPA’s Supplemental Rate Proposal.....	10
4. FERC’s Interim Rate Approval.....	12
C. The Challenged Orders.....	13
1. The July Order.....	13
2. The Rehearing Order.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO ADDRESS THE TRIBES’ CHALLENGES TO FERC’S ORDERS BECAUSE THE TRIBES DID NOT FILE A PETITION FOR COURT REVIEW OF THOSE ORDERS WITHIN 60 DAYS OF FERC’S ORDER ON REHEARING, AS REQUIRED BY FPA §313(b)	18
II. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY DETERMINED THAT BPA’S PROPOSED RATES SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF NPA § 7(a)(2).....	19
A. Standard of Review.....	19
B. FERC Appropriately Determined BPA’s Proposed Rates Met The Requirements of NPA § 7(a)(2)(A) As They Were Sufficient To Assure Repayment Of The Federal Investment Over A Reasonable Number Of Years.....	20
C. FERC Appropriately Determined BPA’s Proposed Rates Met The Requirements of NPA § 7(a)(2)(B) As They Were Based on Total System Costs.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Aluminum Co. of America v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 903 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>California Energy Commission v. Johnson</i> , 767 F.2d 631 (9th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Central Lincoln Peoples' Utility District v. Johnson</i> , 735 F.2d 1101 (9th Cir. 1984).....	4, 5, 14, 16, 22, 24
<i>City of Fremont v. FERC</i> , 336 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>CP National Corp. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 928 F.2d 905 (9th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. FERC</i> , 26 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1994).....	2, 18, 19, 22
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>United States Department of the Interior, Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 34 FPC ¶ 1462 (1965).....	5
<i>United States Department of Energy -- Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 13 FERC ¶ 61,157 (1980).....	5
<i>United States Department of Energy -- Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 20 FERC ¶ 61,292 (1982).....	16, 24
<i>United States Department of Energy -- Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 23 FERC ¶ 61,378 (1983).....	5-6
<i>United States Department of Energy -- Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 28 FERC ¶ 61,087 (1984).....	14, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>United States Department of Energy -- Bonneville Power Admin.,</i> 32 FERC ¶ 61,014, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 33 FERC ¶ 61,049 (1985).....	16
<i>United States Department of Energy -- Bonneville Power Admin.,</i> 67 FERC ¶ 61,351 (1994).....	15
<i>United States Department of Energy -- Bonneville Power Admin.,</i> 95 FERC ¶ 61,082 (2001).....	14, 24
<i>United States Department of Energy -- Bonneville Power Admin.,</i> 96 FERC ¶ 61,360 (2001).....	12, 13
<i>United States Department of Energy -- Bonneville Power Admin.,</i> 104 FERC ¶ 61,093 (2003) (“July Order”).....	3, 13-14, 21, 24
<i>United States Department of Energy -- Bonneville Power Admin.,</i> 105 FERC ¶ 61,068 (2003) (“Rehearing Order”).....	3, 14-16, 21-25
 <u>LEGISLATIVE:</u>	
House Document No. 172, 79th Congress.....	5
Senate Report No. 167 on Supplemental Appropriation Bill 1965, H.R. 7091, 89th Congress.....	5
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Administrative Procedures Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATUTES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Federal Power Act	
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	4
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	1, 2, 18, 19, 22-23
Northwest Power Act	
Section 7(a), 16 U.S.C. § 839e(a).....	3
Section 7(a)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 839e(a)(1).....	3, 4
Section 7(a)(2), 16 U.S.C. § 839e(a)(2).....	2, 5, 6, 19, 24
Section 7(a)(2)(A), 16 U.S.C. § 839e(a)(2)(A).....	3, 5, 13, 20, 21
Section 7(a)(2)(B), 16 U.S.C. § 839e(a)(2)(B).....	2
Section 7(a)(2)(C), 16 U.S.C. § 839e(a)(2)(c).....	3, 5, 13, 14, 23
 <u>REGULATIONS:</u>	
18 C.F.R. § 300.10(a)(3)(ii).....	13
18 C.F.R. § 300.20(c).....	13

**Nos. 03-73426, 03-73707, 03-73753, 03-73767, 03-73772, 03-73775, 03-73778,
03-73779, 03-73786, 03-73819, 03-73820, 03-74002, 03-74651, 03-74801,
04-70206, 04-70235, 04-70286, 04-70382, 04-70546**
